## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1945** 

## ENROLLED



(By Mr. NElloce by seques

PASSED March 7 1945 In Effect Boop from Passage

## ENRÓLLED

## House Bill No. 227

(By Mr. McElwee, by request)

[Passed March 7, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the state auditor and state treasurer to charge off by appropriate bookkeeping entries state funds in certain closed banks which are now included in the balance of the state fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Authority to Charge off Balances.—The state auditor and the state treasurer are authorized and empowered to reduce by appropriate bookkeeping entries the balance of the state fund by charging of the sum of sixty-nine thousand, six hundred forty-five dollars eighty-five cents composed of balances in the following closed banks in stated amounts:

8	Beverly Bank, Beverly	5 1,62 <b>7.09</b>
9	Fidelity Bank & Trust Co., Bluefield	13,457.39
10	First National Bank, Friendly	537.34

Enr.	H. B. No. 227] 2
11	Grafton Bank, Grafton 172.63
12	Kingwood National Bank, Kingwood
13	First National Bank, Mullens
14	First National Bank, New Cumberland 19,969.09
15	Citizens National Bank, Philippi
16	First National Bank, Pineville 10,055.63
17	Tunnelton Bank, Tunnelton 11,356.83
	Sec. 2. Disposition of Dividends.—Any dividends which
2	may hereafter be paid to the state of West Virginia as re-
3	ceivership dividends from the receivers of the banks
4	named in section one shall be deposited in the state fund
5	and become a part of the general revenues of the state.

2.14

39

Ň

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

onis Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Takes effect passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates 0 President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the The within U Much day of 1945. Governor. 1 Filed in the office of the Secretary of State MAR 15 1945 of West Virginia

Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Searchery of Eteite

3